



**TITAN MINING CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Titan Mining Corporation have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available. The financial information contained elsewhere in this report has been reviewed to ensure consistency with the consolidated financial statements.

Management maintains systems of internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance that the assets are safeguarded. All transactions are authorized and duly recorded, and financial records are properly maintained to facilitate consolidated financial statements in a timely manner. The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has reviewed the consolidated financial statements with management and the external auditors. Ernst & Young LLP, an independent firm of chartered professional accountants, appointed as external auditors by the shareholders, have audited the consolidated financial statements and their report is included herein.

/s/ Donald R. Taylor
Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Michael McClelland
Chief Financial Officer

March 31, 2023

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of
Titan Mining Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of **Titan Mining Corporation** [the "Company"], which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss), consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRSs"].

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. This matter was addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on this matter. For the matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matter below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.



Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<i>Impairment of mineral properties, plant and equipment</i>	
<p>As at December 31, 2022, the Company had mineral properties, plant and equipment of \$46,230, which were allocated to the Empire State Mines cash-generating unit [the “CGU”]. As outlined in note 5[j] to the consolidated financial statements, at each reporting period the Company assesses whether there is an indication that the CGU may be impaired. When impairment indicators exist, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU and compares it against the carrying amount. The Company identified an indicator of impairment in the CGU and determined the recoverable amount of the CGU as at December 31, 2022.</p> <p>Auditing the Company’s estimated recoverable amount was complex due to the subjective nature of the various management inputs and assumptions. The primary inputs noted were future commodity prices, production levels, mineral resources, operating and capital cost requirements and discount rate.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included, among others, the following to address the key assumptions described:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• We involved our valuation specialists to assess the accuracy and appropriateness of the valuation methodology and the various inputs utilized in determining the discount rate by referencing current industry, economic, and comparable company information, as well as company and cash-flow specific risk premiums.• We also involved our valuation specialists to compare future commodity prices against market data including a range of analyst forecasts.• We compared previous operational forecasts made by management to actual results achieved with respect to the production levels, operating and capital costs.• We assessed the competency and objectivity of management’s specialist in relation to estimates of mineral resources.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

- Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor’s report. We have nothing to report in this regard.



Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brenna Daloise.

Vancouver, Canada
March 31, 2023

Ernst & Young LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants



TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 6,720	\$ 6,041
Trade and other receivables	8	2,222	3,293
Inventories	9	6,947	3,886
Derivative asset	19b	473	-
Other current assets		1,228	4,269
		17,590	17,489
Non-current assets			
Mineral properties, plant and equipment	10	46,230	57,483
Right-of-use assets	11a	161	600
Restricted cash	12	1,921	1,753
Other assets		97	300
Total assets	13b	\$ 65,999	\$ 77,625
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 4,604	\$ 4,060
Dividends payable	23	1,026	1,096
Lease liabilities	11b	96	417
Debt	13	176	95
Acquisition obligations	18b	1,025	1,025
Settlement provision	18b	3,374	-
		10,301	6,693
Non-current liabilities			
Loan from related party	14a	-	26,609
Lease liabilities	11b	96	204
Debt	13	29,856	8,008
Reclamation and remediation provision	15	15,233	19,088
Total liabilities		55,486	60,602
Shareholders' equity			
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company			
Share capital	16	61,076	61,076
Reserves		6,504	7,843
Deficit		(57,067)	(51,896)
Total equity		10,513	17,023
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 65,999	\$ 77,625

Subsequent event- note 18b

The notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	Year ended December 31 2022	Year ended December 31 2021
Revenue	6	\$ 62,061	\$ 55,594
Cost of Sales			
Operating expenses		\$42,751	\$34,822
Depreciation and depletion	10	11,922	11,397
		54,673	46,219
Income from mine operations		7,388	9,375
Exploration and evaluation expenses	7b	2,304	3,772
General and administration expenses	7a	4,772	4,001
Interest and other finance expenses	13a,b,14a	2,596	2,792
Accretion loss (income)	15	85	(47)
Interest income		(155)	(10)
Foreign exchange loss (income)		(1,577)	631
Realized gain on derivative	19b	(1,733)	-
Unrealized gain on derivative	19b	(473)	-
Gain on loan modification	13b	(893)	-
Loss on settlement	18b	3,374	-
Other income	13d	(42)	(2,518)
		8,258	8,621
Net income (loss) for the year before tax		(870)	754
Current tax expense		70	300
Net income (loss) for the year after tax		(940)	454
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss			
Unrealized income (loss) on translation to reporting currency		(1,526)	820
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year		\$ (2,466)	\$ 1,274
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share		\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding (in '000)		138,979	138,979

Subsequent event- note 18b

The notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	Notes	Share capital		Reserves			Total	Deficit	Total equity
		Number ('000s)	Amount	Share options and warrants	Currency translation adjustment				
Balance, January 1, 2021	16a	138,979	\$ 61,076	\$ 8,305	\$ (1,583)	\$ 6,722	\$ (50,157)	\$ 17,641	
Shares and share purchase									
Share based compensation	16c	-	-	301	-	301	-	301	
Dividends declared	16d	-	-	-	-	-	(2,193)	(2,193)	
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	820	820	454	1,274	
Balance, December 31, 2021		138,979	\$ 61,076	\$ 8,606	\$ (763)	\$ 7,843	\$ (51,896)	\$ 17,023	
Share based compensation	16c	-	-	187	-	187	-	187	
Dividends declared	16a	-	-	-	-	-	(4,231)	(4,231)	
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(1,526)	(1,526)	(940)	(2,466)	
Balance, December 31, 2022		138,979	\$ 61,076	\$ 8,793	\$ (2,289)	\$ 6,504	\$ (57,067)	\$ 10,513	

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

	Notes	2022	2021
Operating activities			
Net income (loss) for the year before tax		\$ (870)	\$ 754
Accretion expense (income)		85	(47)
Amortization of borrowing and transaction costs	13b, 14a	238	262
Depreciation and depletion of mineral property, plant and equipment	10	11,922	11,397
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	11a	415	466
Forgiveness of PPP loan	13d	-	(2,437)
Gain on loan modification	13b	(893)	-
Interest and borrowing expense accruals		2,317	2,478
Interest expense on lease liabilities	11b	27	51
Interest income accrual on restricted cash		(168)	(2)
Loss on settlement	18b	3,374	-
Stock-based compensation		187	301
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)		(1,579)	888
		15,055	14,111
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Trade and other receivables		1,071	(2,005)
Inventories		(2,391)	(208)
Other current assets		3,040	(3,229)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(635)	(1,112)
Unrealized gain on derivative	19b	(473)	-
Income tax paid		-	(300)
Net cash generated in operating activities		15,667	7,257
Financing activities			
Dividends paid		(4,104)	(1,096)
Proceeds from bank indebtedness		35,779	-
Payment of bank indebtedness		(13,000)	(2,000)
Payment of related party loan		(20,710)	-
Payment of interest, borrowing and transaction costs	13a,b, 14a	(8,211)	(354)
Payment of lease liabilities	11b	(421)	(496)
Repayment of equipment loans	13c	(6)	(115)
Transaction fees paid for loan extension	13b	(200)	-
Net cash used by financing activities		(10,873)	(4,061)
Investing activities			
Additions to mineral properties, plant and equipment	10	(4,309)	(4,586)
Net cash used by investing activities		(4,309)	(4,586)
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents		194	(71)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		679	(1,461)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		6,041	7,502
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		\$ 6,720	\$ 6,041

Subsequent event- note 18b

The notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Titan Mining Corporation (“Titan” or the “Company”) was incorporated on October 15, 2012 under the laws of British Columbia and is a natural resources company engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development and production of mineral properties. The Company holds a 100% indirect ownership interest in the Empire State Mine in Northern New York State, United States.

The Company’s common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange and trade under the symbol “TI”. The Company’s head office is located at 555-999 Canada Place, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 3E1.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of operations.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Overview

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). On March 31, 2023, the Company’s Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements for issuance.

b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

c) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company, Titan Mining Corporation and its subsidiaries. Material intercompany transactions, balances, revenues, and expenses have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial results from the effective date of acquisition or control through to the effective date of disposition or loss of control. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the investee, is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with an investee, and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Subsidiary	Incorporation jurisdiction	Ownership %	
		2022	2021
1100951 BC Ltd.	British Columbia	100%	100%
Titan Mining (US) Corporation	Delaware	100%	100%
Balmat Holdings Corp.	Delaware	100%	100%
Empire State Mines, LLC (formerly, St. Lawrence Zinc. Co. LLC)	Delaware	100%	100%
1077615 US LLC	Nevada	100%	100%

d) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements of each company within the consolidated group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The functional currency of

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

the parent company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of all the subsidiaries is the US dollar. These consolidated financial statements are presented in US dollars, which is the Company's presentation currency.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated. However, actual outcomes could materially differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.

Information about critical judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- *Estimated mineral resources* – Mineral resources are estimates of the amount of metal that can be extracted from the Company's properties, considering both economic and legal factors. Estimating the quantity and/or grade of mineral resources requires the analysis of drilling samples and other geological data. Calculating mineral resource estimates requires decisions on assumptions about geological, technical and economic factors, including quantities, grades, production techniques, recovery rates, production costs, transportation costs, commodity prices and foreign exchange rates. Estimates of mineral resources may change from period to period as the economic assumptions used to estimate mineral resources change and as a result of additional geological data generated during the course of operations. Changes in reported mineral resources may affect the Company's financial position in a number of ways, including the following:
 - i. asset carrying values may be affected due to changes in estimated future cash flows;
 - ii. prospective depreciation charges in the Company's consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) may change when such charges are determined by the unit-of-production basis, or when the useful lives of assets change; and
 - iii. provision for reclamation liabilities balances may be affected as the estimated timing of reclamation activities is adjusted for changes in the estimated mine life as determined by the available mineral resources.
- *Revenue recognition* – The revenue standard sets out a five-step model for the recognition of revenue when control of goods is transferred to, or a service is performed for, the customer. The five steps are to identify the contract(s) with the customer, identify the performance obligations in the contract, determine the transaction price, allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation and recognize revenue as each performance obligation is satisfied. Management exercises judgment when taking into consideration the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with customers. Zinc concentrate sales are invoiced based on provisional weights and assays upon the passage of control to the customer. The first provisional invoice is billed to the customer at the time of transfer of control. As final prices, weights and assays are received, an additional invoice is issued and collected. In general, consideration is promptly collected from the Company's customer.
- *Reclamation and remediation provision* – The Company's accounting policy requires the recognition of a provision for future reclamation and other closure activities when the obligation arises. The present value of future obligations is estimated by the Company using mine closure plans and other studies based on current environmental laws and regulations and Company policy. The estimates include assumptions as to the future estimated costs, timing of the cash flows to discharge the obligations, inflation rates, and the prevalent market discount rates. The reclamation and closure estimates are more uncertain the further into the future the activities are to be performed. Any changes to these assumptions will result in an adjustment to the provision which affects the Company's liabilities and its property, plant and equipment.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

- *Impairment* – Management applies significant judgment in its assessment and evaluation of asset or cash generating units at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company’s mineral properties, plant and equipment. External sources of information considered are changes in the Company’s economic, legal and regulatory environment, which it does not control, but affect the recoverability of its mining assets. Internal sources of information the Company considers include the manner in which mining properties and plant and equipment are being used or are expected to be used and indications of economic performance of the assets. Calculating the fair value less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”) of cash generating units for impairment tests requires management to make estimates and assumptions with respect to future production levels, operating, capital costs, future metal prices and discount rates. Changes in any of the assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair values could impact the impairment analysis.
- *Fair value measurement* – When the fair values of financial instruments, including the estimated fair value of derivatives, recorded in the statements of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, they are measured using valuation techniques, including the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) model and the Black-Scholes model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. In relation to determining the fair value of provisionally priced trade receivables, they are measured based on estimated future zinc prices obtained from a company that provides base metal concentrate trading services (i.e. market participant). When the fair values of non-financial assets need to be determined, e.g., for the purposes of calculating fair value less costs of disposal for impairment testing purposes, they are measured using valuation techniques including the DCF model.
- *Determination of useful life of assets for depreciation purposes* – Significant judgment is involved in the determination of the useful life and residual value of long-lived assets that drive the calculation of depreciation charges. Changes in the estimate of useful lives and residual values may impact the depreciation calculations.
- *Share-based compensation* – The fair value of share-based compensation is calculated using the Black-Scholes model. The main assumptions used in the model include the estimated life of the option, the expected volatility of the Company’s share price (using historical volatility of similar publicly-traded companies as a reference), the expected dividends, the expected forfeiture rate, and the risk-free rate of interest. The resulting value calculated is not necessarily the value that the holder of the option could receive in an arm’s-length transaction given that there is no market for the options and they are not transferable.
- *Taxation* – The provision for income taxes and the composition of income tax assets and liabilities requires management’s judgment. In determining these amounts, management interprets the applicable income tax legislation and makes estimates of the expected timing of the reversal of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Management also makes estimates of future taxable profits, which affect the extent to which potential future tax benefits may be accrued. Assumptions about the generation of future taxable profits depend on management’s estimates of future cash flows resulting from estimates of future production and sales volumes, commodity prices, mineral resources, operating costs and other capital management transactions. These judgments, estimates and assumptions are subject to risks and uncertainties, which may impact the actual amount of deferred income tax assets recognized in the Company’s statements of financial position and the benefit of other tax losses and temporary differences not yet recognized.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

Standards issued but not yet effective:

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non – current:

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. The Company is currently assessing the impact the amendments will have on current practice and whether existing loan agreements may require additional disclosure.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at banks and on-hand, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, but exclude any restricted cash. Restricted cash is not available for use by the Company and, therefore, is not considered highly liquid.

b) Foreign currencies

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on the settlement of monetary items denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are recognized in profit or loss in the statements of income (loss) in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Parent and subsidiary companies

The financial results and position of operations whose functional currency is different from the presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Exchange differences are transferred directly to the consolidated statements of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and are included in a separate component of equity titled "Currency translation adjustment". These differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

c) Inventories

Production inventories

Ore in stockpiles, work-in-process and finished metal inventories are recorded at weighted average cost and measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a weighted-average basis and comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognized as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognized. The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories is recognized as an expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write-down of inventories, arising from an increase in net realizable value is recognized as a reduction in inventories recognized as an expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

Materials and supplies

Materials and supplies inventory are recorded on a first-in-first-out ("FIFO") basis and measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs include acquisition, freight and other directly attributable costs. A periodic review is undertaken to determine the extent of any provision for obsolescence. Major spare parts and standby equipment are included in property, plant, and equipment when they are expected to be used over more than one period, if they can only be used in connection with an item of property, plant and equipment.

d) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. All financial instruments are initially recorded at fair value, adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs. The Company determines each financial instrument's classification upon initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the financial instrument's classification.

Financial assets

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified into three measurement categories on initial recognition: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at FVTPL (but there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Financial assets are classified and measured at: FVTPL, FVOCI and amortized cost. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset i.e. whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions: the financial asset is held with the objective to collect contractual cash flows; and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI"). This is referred to as the SPPI test.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method and are subject to impairment. Interest received is recognized as part of finance income. Gains and losses are recognized when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Company's financial assets at amortized cost include:

- cash and cash equivalents;
- restricted cash; and
- other receivables.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value i.e. fail the SPPI test. Derivatives are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

An embedded derivative will often make a financial asset fail the SPPI test thereby requiring the instrument to be measured at FVTPL in its entirety. This is applicable to the Company's trade receivables which are subject to provisional pricing. These receivables relate to sales contracts where the selling price is determined after delivery to the customer, based on the market price stipulated in the contract and causes such trade receivables to fail the SPPI test. As a result, these receivables are measured at FVTPL from the date of sale, with subsequent movements being recognized in revenue in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

Impairment

An expected credit loss ("ECL") impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on ECLs. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original EIR, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVTPL, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedging instruments, such as the Company's warrant derivative liability.

Gains or losses on financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and borrowings and payables

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings and trade and other payables are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statements of comprehensive income (loss). Gains and losses are recognized when the financial liability is derecognized.

The Company's financial liabilities at amortized cost include:

- accounts payable and accrual liabilities
- dividends payable
- trade and other payables;
- loans and borrowings; and
- acquisition obligations.

A financial liability is derecognized when the associated obligation is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

e) Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as provisionally priced trade receivables and derivatives, at fair value at each reporting date. Also, from time to time, the fair values of non-financial assets and liabilities are required to be determined, e.g., when the entity acquires a business, or where an entity measures the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU at FVLCD. Fair values of financial instruments measured at amortized cost are disclosed in note 19.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

f) Mineral properties, plant and equipment

Mineral properties

Mineral properties are carried at cost, less accumulated depletion and any accumulated impairment charges and include:

- The fair value of exploration properties acquired;
- Development costs on an area of interest once management has determined the property has achieved technical feasibility and commercial viability. Development expenditure includes operating and site administration costs.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

- Development costs on a property after commercial production is achieved when it is probable that additional economic benefit will be derived from future operations.

Mining properties are depleted over the economic life of the property on a units-of-production basis based on mineral reserves and, where included in the mine plan, mineral resources.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of plant and equipment includes its purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management and the estimated shutdown and restoration costs associated with dismantling and removing the asset.

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of plant and equipment, less their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method or unit-of-production method over their expected useful lives.

An item of plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss).

Estimates of residual values and useful lives are reassessed annually and any change in estimate is taken into account in the determination of remaining depreciation charges. Depreciation commences on the date when the asset is available for use.

g) Exploration and evaluation expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses comprise costs that are directly attributable to:

- researching and analyzing existing exploration data;
- conducting geological studies, exploratory drilling and sampling;
- examining and testing extraction and treatment methods; and
- activities in relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource.

All exploration and evaluation expenditures are expensed. When technical feasibility and commercial viability have been determined and the subsequent costs incurred for the development of that project are capitalized as mining properties, plant and equipment, as appropriate.

h) Reclamation and remediation provision

Reclamation and remediation provisions arise due to legal or constructive obligations as a result of the Company's exploration, development and operating activities, and are recorded in the year in which the activity generating the liability is incurred. The estimated present value of such reclamation and remediation costs, calculated using a risk-free, pre-tax discount rate, are capitalized to the corresponding asset along with the recording of a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such cost arises. The liability is adjusted each period for the unwinding of the discount rate, changes to the current market-based discount rate and for the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Changes in reclamation and remediation estimates are accounted for prospectively as changes in the corresponding capitalized cost.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

i) Revenue

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers. The revenue standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. It requires revenue to be recognized when (or as) control of a good or service transfers to a customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled. The standard also requires enhanced and extensive disclosures about revenue to help investors better understand the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from contracts with customers.

Revenue is generated from the sale of zinc concentrate, as a credit to mineral properties, plant and equipment.

The Company does not sell on commercial terms that requires it to provide freight services after the date at which control of the product passes to the customer. As such, the Company’s sole performance obligation relates to the delivery of zinc concentrates to its customer with each separate shipment representing a separate performance obligation. Revenue is recognized at the point in time when the customer obtains control of the product. Control is achieved when the product is delivered to the customer; the Company has a present right to payment for the product; significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the customer according to contract terms; and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer’s acceptance of the product.

The amount of revenue recorded is based on the expected final pricing of the shipment, as specified in the pricing terms with the customer; and the net amount of metal for which the Company will receive payment. Adjustments are made in subsequent periods based on fluctuations in expected final pricing until the date of final settlement (“provisional pricing adjustments”). These provisional pricing adjustments (both gains and losses) are recorded in revenue in the Statements of Income (loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) and in trade receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position.

j) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting period the Company assesses whether there is an indication that an asset or group of assets may be impaired. When impairment indicators exist, or when the decision to proceed with the development of a particular project is taken based on its technical and commercial viability, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or group of assets and compares it against the carrying amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the FVLCD and the asset’s value in use. If the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) for the period.

In calculating the recoverable amount, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. The cash flows are based on best estimates of expected future cash flows from the continued use of the asset.

k) Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in net income for the period except to the extent that it relates to items recognized either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively. Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they are realized or settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

profit or loss. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

l) Income per share

Basic income per share calculations are based on the net income (loss) for the year divided by the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding during the respective periods.

Diluted income per share calculations are based on the net income attributable to common shareholders for the period divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period plus the effects of dilutive common share equivalents. The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and other dilutive instruments. The treasury stock method assumes that proceeds received from the in-the-money options and other dilutive instruments are used to repurchase common shares at the prevailing market rate.

6. REVENUES

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Zinc concentrate sales	\$ 78,957	\$ 64,840
Zinc concentrate provisional pricing adjustments	(2,851)	689
Smelting and refining charges	(14,045)	(9,935)
Revenue, net	<u>\$ 62,061</u>	<u>\$ 55,594</u>

Zinc concentrate pricing consists of provisional and final pricing adjustments made prior to the finalization of the sales contract. During 2021, the Company entered into fixed zinc pricing arrangements pursuant to its existing offtake agreement with an affiliate of Glencore Ltd. for approximately 50% of the Company's zinc production for the second half of 2021 and approximately 60% of production for the first two quarters of 2022. The arrangement for 2021 fixed the zinc price for a six-month period covering July 2021 to December 2021 at a price of \$1.35 per pound of zinc. The arrangement for the first quarter of 2022 covered the period of January 2022 to March 2022 and fixed the price at \$1.50 per pound of zinc. Additionally, the Company entered into a fixed zinc pricing arrangement for 50% of the Company's budgeted zinc production for the second quarter of 2022 at a price of US\$1.76 per pound of zinc.

7. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

a) General and administration expenses

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 1,166	\$ 1,106
Share-based compensation	174	269
Office and administration	557	602
Professional fees	2,689	1,898
Amortization of right-to-use assets	134	94
Investor relations	52	32
	<u>\$ 4,772</u>	<u>\$ 4,001</u>

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

b) Exploration and evaluation expenses

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 475	\$ 710
Drilling	-	561
Assay and analyses	142	473
Contractor and consultants	1,452	1,519
Supplies	33	76
Other	202	433
	<u>\$ 2,304</u>	<u>\$ 3,772</u>

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Empire State Mines	\$ 2,237	\$ 1,435
Mineral Ridge Project	-	2,246
Other	67	91
Exploration and Evaluation Expenses	<u>\$ 2,304</u>	<u>\$ 3,772</u>

Mineral Ridge Project

The Company signed an option agreement on the Mineral Ridge Property located in Esmeralda County, Nevada with Scorpio Gold Corporation (“Scorpio”) through its US affiliates on August 31, 2020. Concurrent with the signing of the option agreement, Augusta Investments Inc. (“Augusta”), a company beneficially held by the Company’s Executive Chairman subscribed to a private placement in Scorpio for an aggregate subscription price of \$4,645. The investment in Scorpio resulted in a greater than 20% holding in the company and a board appointment right as long as Augusta maintains 10% ownership.

The Company terminated the option on June 1, 2021. The economic results of the extensive drilling program performed by the Company did not meet Titan’s requirements to advance the project.

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	December 31,	December 31,
	2022	2021
Trade receivables	\$ 2,135	\$ 3,225
GST receivable	39	16
Advances to related part	48	52
	<u>\$ 2,222</u>	<u>\$ 3,293</u>

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

9. INVENTORIES

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Ore in stockpiles	\$ 212	\$ 348
Concentrate stockpiles	1,521	238
Materials and supplies	5,214	3,300
	\$ 6,947	\$ 3,886

10. MINERAL PROPERTIES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Company depreciates plant and equipment over the estimated useful lives of the assets, and depletes mineral properties and the reclamation and remediation assets over units of production. The carrying value as at December 31, 2022 was as follows:

	Mineral properties	Plant and equipment	Land	Construction in progress	Total
Cost					
As at January 1, 2021	\$ 46,713	\$ 33,876	\$ 1,081	\$ -	\$ 81,670
Additions		2,381	54	1,851	4,286
Change in reclamation and remediation provision	-	1,216	-	-	1,216
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 46,713	\$ 37,473	\$ 1,135	\$ 1,851	\$ 87,172
Additions	-	-	-	4,609	4,609
Transfer to plant and equipment	-	2,629	-	(2,629)	-
Change in reclamation and remediation provision	15	(3,940)	-	-	(3,940)
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 46,713	\$ 36,162	\$ 1,135	\$ 3,831	\$ 87,841
Accumulated depreciation					
As at January 1, 2021	5,343	\$ 12,949	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,292
Depreciation and depletion	6,328	5,069	-	-	11,397
As at December 31, 2021	11,671	\$ 18,018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 29,689
Depreciation and depletion	6,163	5,759	-	-	11,922
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 17,834	\$ 23,777	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,611
Net book value at December 31, 2021	\$ 35,042	\$ 19,455	\$ 1,135	\$ 1,851	\$ 57,483
Net book value at December 31, 2022	\$ 28,879	\$ 12,385	\$ 1,135	\$ 3,831	\$ 46,230

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

11. LEASES

a) Right-of-use assets

	Office space	Equipment	Total
As at January 1, 2021	\$ 104	\$ 682	\$ 786
Additions	295	-	295
Changes to lease terms	(15)	-	(15)
Depreciation	(94)	(372)	(466)
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 290	\$ 310	\$ 600
Additions			
Changes to lease terms	(26)	2	(24)
Depreciation	(103)	(312)	(415)
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 161	\$ -	\$ 161

The Company shares office space with other companies related to it by virtue of certain directors and management in common. During the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2022, there were changes to the amount of office space attributable to the Company as reflected in changes to lease terms in the table above.

b) Lease liabilities

	Office space	Equipment	Total
As at January 1, 2021	\$ 114	\$ 686	\$ 800
Additions	303	-	303
Changes to lease terms	(37)	-	(37)
Interest accretion	21	30	51
Lease payments	(101)	(395)	(496)
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 300	\$ 321	\$ 621
Changes to lease terms	(21)	1	(20)
Interest accretion	20	7	27
Unrealized foreign exchange	(14)	-	(14)
Lease payments	(93)	(329)	(422)
As at December 31, 2022	\$ 192	\$ -	\$ 192
Current lease liabilities	\$ 96	\$ -	\$ 96
Non-current lease liabilities	96	-	96
	\$ 192	\$ -	\$ 192

The maturity analysis of the Company's contractual undiscounted lease liabilities as at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

	< 1 year	1 to 3 years	> 3 years	Total
Lease liabilities	\$ 109	\$ 99	\$ -	\$ 208

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

c) Amounts recognized in Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

	Year ended December 31, 2022	Year ended December 31, 2021
Interest on lease liabilities	\$ 27	\$ 51
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	\$ 415	\$ 466
Variable lease payments	\$ 123	\$ 240
Expenses relating to short-term leases	\$ 310	\$ 184

d) Amounts recognized in Statements of Cash Flows

	Year ended December 31, 2022	Year ended December 31, 2021
Payment of lease liabilities	\$ 422	\$ 496
Variable lease payments	\$ 123	\$ 240
Expenses relating to short-term leases	\$ 310	\$ 184

12. RESTRICTED CASH

Restricted cash comprises funds held in escrow for the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation as assurance for the funding of future reclamation costs associated with the Company's reclamation and remediation obligations. The funds are invested in a certificate of deposit which renews automatically for additional terms of one year or more.

13. DEBT

a) Bank indebtedness- Bank of Nova Scotia

On January 21, 2019, the Company and the Bank of Nova Scotia ("Lender") amended the \$15,000 secured credit agreement (the "BNS Credit Facility") whereby a maximum of \$10,000 (the "Available Credit") was available to the Company on a revolving basis. Prior to March 31, 2019, the Lender was permitted to reduce the maximum amount available to \$6,000, subject to the business and financial plan provided by the Company. The interest rate on the Available Credit is either LIBOR plus 4.25% or the Lender's base rate plus 3.25%, and the standby fee is 0.8% of the unadvanced portion of the BNS Credit Facility. If the amount available is reduced to \$6,000, the interest rate changes to LIBOR plus 2.25% or the Lender's base rate plus 1.25%, and the standby fee is 0.5625% of the unadvanced portion of the BNS Credit Facility. A \$6,000 guarantee was provided by a company controlled by Titan's Executive Chairman.

On May 31, 2019, the Company and the Lender further amended the BNS Credit Facility whereby the Available Credit limit continues as \$10,000 and the maturity date was extended to April 3, 2021. The interest rate on the Available Credit was changed to LIBOR plus 2.25% or the Lender's base rate plus 1.25%. In addition, the financial covenant requirement on the BNS Credit Facility was removed.

In connection with the amendment, a \$10,000 guarantee has been provided by a company controlled by Titan's Executive Chairman (the "Guarantor"), replacing the original \$6,000 guarantee. In consideration for the guarantee, the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$979 and 3,000,000 share purchase warrants with each warrant exercisable for one common share at price of \$0.50 per share for a

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

period of five years from the date of issuance with a fair value of \$543 at the guarantee effective date for a total fair value of \$1,522 recorded as borrowing costs. Such common shares and share purchase warrants were issued on June 14, 2019. The fair market values on the issuance date were \$919 and \$493, respectively. The difference of \$110 was recorded as a gain on derivative liability during the year ended December 31, 2019.

As a result of the amendment, the Company extinguished the face value of the loan prior to the amendment and recorded the fair value of the new loan as at May 31, 2019. A \$1,702 loss on the extinguishment of debt was recorded during the year ended December 31, 2019.

On January 8, 2021, the Company and the Lender further amended the \$15,000 BNS Credit Facility whereby the Available Credit limit continues as \$10,000 and the maturity date was extended to April 3, 2022.

On December 20, 2021 the Company and the Lender further amended the \$15,000 BNS Credit Facility whereby the Available Credit limit continues as \$10,000 and the maturity date was extended to April 3, 2023. A \$2,000 payment was made against the Facility in the fourth quarter reducing the principal value to \$8,000 leaving the Company with \$2,000 of available credit as at December 31, 2021.

On June 6, 2022, the Company repaid the balance of the BNS Credit Facility and associated interest (14a) and retired the loan.

	Principal	Interest and borrowing costs	Total
Balance, January 1, 2021	\$ 10,000	\$ 93	\$ 10,093
Repayment of loan	(2,000)	-	(2,000)
Accrued interest and borrowing costs	-	248	248
Accrued interest and borrowing costs paid	-	(254)	(254)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 8,000	\$ 87	\$ 8,087
Accrued interest and borrowing costs	-	102	102
Accrued interest and borrowing costs paid	-	(189)	(189)
Repayment of loan	(8,000)	-	(8,000)
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

	As at Dec 31, 2022	As at Dec 31, 2021
Current	\$ -	\$ 87
Non-current	-	8,000
	\$ -	\$ 8,087

b) Bank indebtedness- National Bank of Canada

On June 6, 2022, the Company entered into a secured credit agreement for \$40,000 (the "Credit Facility") with National Bank of Canada. The Credit Facility is secured by a general charge on the assets of the Company, and was used to consolidate the existing Bank of Nova Scotia and Related Party Loans (13a) and is available to the Company on a revolving basis to finance the working capital and general corporate requirements. In addition to the Credit Facility, National Bank provided the Company with an up to US\$15 million treasury line enabling additional access to funds for future zinc contract commitments. Terms of the Credit Facility include the following:

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

- The Credit Facility will bear interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.25% or National Bank's base rate plus 1.25%;
- The Company is required to pay a standby fee on the unadvanced portion of the Credit Facility at a rate of 0.5625% per annum;
- The maturity date is December 6, 2023 and includes an annual extension option; the maturity date was subsequently extended to December 6, 2024 on December 20, 2022.
- The Credit Facility is subject to covenants that require the Company to maintain interest coverage ratio of not less than 4.0 to 1.0 and a total leverage ratio of not more than 3.0 to 1.

A guarantee for the Credit Facility was provided by a company controlled by Titan's Executive Chairman with a guarantee fee applicable to the \$40,000 amount at an annual rate of 1.125%. The guarantee was extended to December 6, 2024 concurrent with the extension of the maturity date of the Credit Facility. Total guarantee fee of \$226 was paid in 2022, and \$31 was accrued as of December 31, 2022.

\$8,730 of the Credit Facility was undrawn as of December 31, 2022.

	Principal	Interest and borrowing costs	Total
Balance, January 01, 2022	-	-	-
Proceeds of loan	35,779	-	35,779
Repayment of loan	(5,000)	-	(5,000)
Gain on loan modification	(893)	-	(893)
Transaction fees for loan extension	(200)	-	(200)
Accrued interest and borrowing costs	-	1,210	1,210
Interest and borrowing costs paid	-	(1,042)	(1,042)
Amortization of borrowing costs	162	-	162
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 29,848	\$ 168	\$ 30,016

	As at Dec 31, 2022	As at Dec 31, 2021
Current	\$ 168	\$ -
Non-current	29,848	-
	\$ 30,016	\$ -

c) Equipment loans

The Company financed the purchase of equipment with a 36-month loan that bears interest at 5.95%.

The equipment loan balance as of December 31, 2022 was:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current	\$ 8	\$ 8
Non-current	8	8
	\$ 16	\$ 16

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

d) Paycheck Protection Program loan (“PPP”)

On April 21, 2020, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary Empire State Mines, LLC applied for and received a loan totaling \$2,409 under the U.S. Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection Program. Proceeds from this program have been used to assist U.S. small businesses during the COVID-19 pandemic in an effort to keep employees on the payroll and to contribute to utilities, rent and mortgage costs. The Company submitted the application for loan forgiveness in October 2020, and the loan and interest forgiveness were granted on June 10, 2021. The total of \$2,437 is included in Other Income in The Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss).

	Principal	Interest and borrowing costs	Total
Balance, January 1, 2021	\$ 2,409	\$ 17	\$ 2,426
Accrued interest	-	11	11
Loan forgiveness	(2,409)	(28)	(2,437)
Balance, December 31, 2021 and 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Loan from related party

On November 30, 2018, the Company entered a credit agreement with a company controlled by Titan’s Executive Chairman, to establish a \$18,710 subordinate general security credit facility (“Loan”). The initial advance of \$3,710 bears interest at 8% per annum and advances on the subsequent \$15,000 bear interest at a floating rate equal to 7% plus the greater of (i) LIBOR and (ii) 1%, per annum. Interest is payable in cash or shares of the Company. The Loan is subject to mandatory prepayment if the Company closes one or more financings that exceeds \$30,000 in the aggregate or upon the occurrence of a change of control of the Company. The Loan is a non-revolving facility, and any repayment under the Loan shall not be re-borrowed. The Company is subject to certain general covenants with respect to the Loan.

Pursuant to the Loan, the Company was required to issue the related party 2,500,000 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of C\$1.40 per share.

On January 21, 2019, the Company issued 2,500,000 warrants to a company controlled by Titan’s Executive Chairman pursuant to the credit agreement. The fair market value of these warrants was \$1,099 as at December 31, 2018 and was recorded as a warrant derivative liability and borrowing costs. The fair market value on the issuance date on January 21, 2019 was \$1,028. The difference between December 31, 2018 and the issuance date was recorded as a gain on derivative liability of \$71 during the year ended December 31, 2019.

On August 21, 2019, the Company entered an addendum to its Loan which made an additional \$1,000 available to the Company under the same terms as the original agreement. As such, the Loan was increased to a total of \$19,710.

On February 6, 2020, the Company was advanced an additional \$1,000 under the same terms as the original agreement. As such, the Loan was increased to a total of \$20,710.

On October 13, 2020, the Company repriced 2,500,000 warrants held by a company controlled by Titan’s Executive Chairman in connection with the Credit Agreement between the Company and the lender pursuant

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

to which the lender advanced to the Company a second-ranking secured non-revolving credit facility of up to \$20,710. The exercise price of the warrants was repriced from C\$1.40 to C\$0.75. In consideration for the repricing, the due date for repayment of the Facility was extended by one additional year from November 30, 2020 to November 30, 2021. On December 31, 2020 the lender agreed to extend the term of the credit facility to April 5, 2022. An extension fee of \$71 was paid by the Company and was recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31, 2020. \$291 was recorded as an incremental borrowing cost related to the warrant repricing of the credit agreement which will be amortized over the remaining term of the agreement. As at December 31, 2020, the balance of this incremental borrowing costs was adjusted to \$338 after the loan extension.

On December 20, 2021 the lender agreed to further extend the term of the credit facility to April 5, 2023. An extension fee of \$75 was paid by the Company and was recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021. The incremental borrowing costs from the 2020 loan extension were amortized during the year and the balance was \$76 as of December 31, 2021.

On June 6, 2022 the Company repaid the balance of the Loan and associated interest of \$6,980 and retired the loan.

	Principal	Interest and borrowing costs	Total
Balance, January 1, 2021	\$ 20,710	\$ 3,572	\$ 24,282
Accrued interest	-	2,065	2,065
Repricing of warrant			
Loan extension			
Amortization of borrowing costs	-	262	262
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 20,710	\$ 5,899	\$ 26,609
Accrued interest	-	1,005	1,005
Accrued interest and borrowing costs paid	-	(6,980)	(6,980)
Amortization of borrowing costs	-	76	76
Repayment of loan	(20,710)	-	(20,710)
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

	December 31, 2022	December 31 2021
Current		
Non-current	\$ -	\$ 26,609
	\$ -	\$ 26,609

b) Management company

The Company shares office space, equipment, personnel, consultants and various administrative services with other companies related by virtue of certain directors and management in common. These services have been provided through a management company equally owned by each company party to the arrangement. Costs incurred by the management company are allocated and funded by the shareholders of the management company based on time incurred and use of services. If the Company's participation in the arrangement is terminated, the

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Company will be obligated to pay its share of the rent payments for the remaining term of the office space rental agreement. The Company's obligation for future rental payments on December 31, 2022 was approximately \$164, determined based on the Company's average share of rent paid in the immediately preceding 12 months.

The Company was charged for the following with respect to this arrangement in the year ended December 31, 2022.

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 453	\$ 532
Office and other	177	265
Marketing and travel	27	17
	\$ 657	\$ 814

c) Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, and comprises the Company's Executive Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer and Directors.

	Year ended December 31, 2022	Year ended December 31, 2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 735	\$ 710
Consulting fees	269	338
Share-based compensation	147	141
Directors' fees	219	213
	\$ 1,370	\$ 1,402

The Company entered into a consulting arrangement with Augusta Capital Corporation ("ACC"), a private company 100% beneficially held by the Titan's Executive Chairman in 2021. \$269 was paid by the Company to ACC during 2022 (2021- \$338) as noted in the table above.

The following amounts are outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and 2022, and are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities above.

	As of December 31, 2022	As of December 31, 2021
Salaries and benefits payable	\$ 406	\$ 434
Termination benefits payable – current	-	125
	\$ 406	\$ 559

d) Scorpio Gold Corporation

Refer to Note 7(b).

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

15. RECLAMATION AND REMEDIATION PROVISION

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 19,088	\$ 17,919
Accretion	85	(47)
Change in estimates	(3,940)	1,216
Balance, end of year	\$ 15,233	\$ 19,088

Although the ultimate amounts for future site reclamation and remediation are uncertain, the best estimate of these obligations was based on information available, including current legislation, third-party estimates and management estimates. The amounts and timing of the mine closure obligations will vary depending on several factors including future operations and the ultimate life of the Empire State Mine, future economic conditions, and changes in applicable environmental regulations.

At December 31, 2022 the estimated future cash flows have been discounted using an average blended real rate of 1.66% (December 31, 2021 – discounted at a real rate of negative 0.48%). The impact of the change in estimate is included in the table above.

At December 31, 2022, the total undiscounted amount for the estimated future cash flows is \$18,438 (December 31, 2021 – \$17,305).

16. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. At December 31, 2022, the Company had 138,978,357 (December 31, 2021 - 138,978,357) common shares issued and outstanding. Dividends of C\$0.04 per share were declared in 2022 (2021- C\$0.02).

b) Share capital

In consideration for a \$10,000 guarantee provided by a company controlled by Titan's Executive Chairman in connection with the bank indebtedness amendment (note 13a), on June 14, 2019, the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$919 and 3,000,000 share purchase warrants with each warrant exercisable for one common share at price of \$0.50 per share for a period of five years from the date of issuance with a fair value of \$493.

On October 10, 2019, the Company closed a private placement consisted of 18 million units at C\$0.35 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$4,738 (C\$6,300). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of a warrant of the Company. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$0.50 per share for a period of five years from the closing date of the private placement. The fair market value of these warrants was \$812 based on the Black-Scholes model (note 16d). The Offering was subscribed to by directors and officers of the Company. Aggregate insider participation in the Offering was approximately 84% (15,185,716 units in aggregate).

On September 24, 2020, the Company closed a private placement which consisted of 16 million units at C\$0.50 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,988 (C\$8,004). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of a warrant of the Company. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$0.75 per share for a period of three years from the closing date of the private placement. The private placement was subscribed to by directors and officers of the Company. The fair market

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

value of these warrants was \$1,616 based on the Black-Scholes model. The common shares and warrants issued pursuant to the financing are subject to the standard four-month hold period from the date of issuance.

c) Stock options

The Company's stock option plan provides for the issuance of options that shall not at any time exceed 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company as at the date of grant of the options. The Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees, consultants and other personnel of the Company. The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors but cannot be lower than the previous day's closing market price of the Company's shares on the date of grant. The options vest and become exercisable as determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant. Unless determined otherwise by the Board of Directors, the options expire within five years from the date of grant.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$187 (2021 – \$301), of which \$13 (2021 – \$32) was recorded to Operating Expenses in the Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss). The following table shows the change in the Company's stock options during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	Weighted- average exercise price (in C\$)	2021	Weighted- average exercise price (in C\$)
	Number of options (‘000s)		Number of options (‘000s)	
Outstanding, start of the year	7,325	1.23	8,525	1.21
Granted	4,750	0.51	100	0.77
Expired	(3,140)	1.00	-	-
Forfeited	(200)	0.63	(1,300)	1.03
Outstanding, end of the year	8,735	1.12	7,325	1.23
Exercisable, end of the year	4,045	1.08	6,528	1.30

For the options granted during the year ended December 31, 2022, the weighted average fair value was estimated at C\$0.19 per option based on the Black-Scholes model using the following assumptions. Forfeiture rate is 0% as the end of 2022 for options granted during the year.

Assumptions	2022	2021
Risk-free interest rate	3.31%	0.37%
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility ⁽¹⁾	74.24%	74.82%
Grant date weighted-average share price ⁽²⁾	C\$0.51	C\$0.73
Expected dividend yield	7.84%	-

⁽¹⁾ The expected volatility was based on historical data in 2022 and comparable companies in 2021.

⁽²⁾

The following table provides information on outstanding and exercisable stock options at December 31, 2022.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Grant Date	Exercise price (in C\$)	Number of Options outstanding (‘000s)	Weighted- average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of Options exercisable (‘000s)
January 18, 2018	1.40	500	0.1	500
August 13, 2018	1.40	1,165	0.6	1,165
September 17, 2018	1.40	100	0.7	100
October 9, 2018	1.40	600	0.8	600
September 24, 2020	0.63	1,370	2.7	1,113
November 13, 2020	0.85	250	2.9	167
November 10, 2022	0.51	4,750	4.9	400
	1.08	8,735	3.3	4,045

d) Share purchase warrants

On September 24, 2020, the Company closed a private placement which consisted of 16 million units at C\$0.50 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,988 (C\$8,004). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of a warrant of the Company. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$0.75 per share for a period of three years from the closing date of the private placement. The fair market value of these warrants was \$1,616 based on the Black-Scholes model. The common shares and warrants issued pursuant to the financing are subject to the standard four-month hold period from the date of issuance.

On October 13, 2020, the Company repriced 2,500,000 warrants held by a company controlled by Titan’s Executive Chairman in connection with the Credit Agreement between the Company and the lender pursuant to which the lender advanced to the Company a second-ranking secured non-revolving credit facility of up to \$20,710. The exercise price of the warrants was repriced from C\$1.40 to C\$0.75. In consideration for the repricing, the lender agreed to extend the due date for repayment of the Facility by one additional year from November 30, 2020 to November 30, 2021. On December 31, 2020 the lender agreed to extend the term of the credit facility to April 5, 2022 (note 14a). An extension fee of \$71 was paid by the Company to the lender and was recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31, 2020. \$291 was recorded as an incremental borrowing cost related to the warrant repricing of the credit agreement which will be amortized over the remaining term of the agreement. As at December 31, 2020, the balance of this incremental borrowing costs was adjusted to \$338 after the loan extension. This incremental borrowing cost was amortized and the balance was \$nil as of December 31, 2022.

The following table shows the change in the Company’s share purchase warrants during the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2022.

	Number of share purchase warrants (‘000s)	Weighted- average exercise price (in C\$)	Weighted- average life remaining (years)
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	22,504	0.62	2.28
Granted	-	-	-
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	22,504	0.62	2.28

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

There were no share purchase warrants granted during the year ended December 31, 2022. The following table provides information on outstanding and exercisable share purchase warrants at December 31, 2022.

Expiry Date	Fair value (in US\$)	Exercise price (in C\$)	Number of warrants outstanding ('000s)	Weighted- average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted- average fair value per warrants (in C\$)
January 21, 2024	1,320	0.75	2,500	1.1	0.55
June 14, 2024	493	0.50	3,000	1.5	0.22
October 10, 2024	812	0.50	9,000	1.8	0.12
September 24, 2023	1,616	0.75	8,004	0.7	0.27
	4,241	0.62	22,504	1.28	0.19

17. INCOME TAXES

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Current income tax expense	\$ 70	\$ 300
Deferred income tax expense	-	-
Total income tax expense	\$ 70	\$ 300

The provision for income taxes reported differs from the amount computed by applying the cumulative Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to the loss before the tax provision due to the following:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ (870)	\$ 754
Statutory income tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax (recovery)	(235)	204
Difference in tax rates	(6)	(61)
Permanent differences	(1,734)	(576)
Temporary differences not recognized	2,045	325
Withholding taxes	-	300
Other	-	108
	\$ 70	\$ 300

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The components of deferred tax liability and unrecognized deferred tax assets are as follows:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Deferred tax assets:		
Non-capital losses available	\$ 458	\$ 64
Deferred tax asset	\$ 458	\$ 64
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Debt and other	\$ (458)	\$ (64)
Deferred tax liability	\$ (458)	\$ (64)
Net deferred tax asset (liability)	\$ -	\$ -

No deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of the following losses and deductible temporary differences as it is not considered probable that sufficient future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered. The components of deferred tax liability and unrecognized deferred tax assets are as follows:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Deferred tax assets not recognized:		
Non-capital losses available	\$ 8,484	\$ 9,145
Resource tax pools in excess of net book value	4,784	3,514
Share issue costs and others	1,874	373
Deferred tax asset not recognized	\$ 15,142	\$ 13,032

The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts where the probable criteria for the recognition of deferred tax assets has been met. The Company has unrecognized Canadian tax loss carry forwards which expire between 2036 to 2042 and unrecognized US tax loss carry forwards of which the 2017 tax losses expire in 2037 and the 2018, 2019 and 2020 tax losses can be carried forward indefinitely.

The Canadian tax loss carry forwards included \$15,116 (2020 - \$13,427) of available losses generated subsequent to a change of control of the Company in 2019. In addition, the Company has Canadian tax loss carry forwards equal to a portion of \$9,610 of non-capital losses that are arose prior to the change of control and are only available to the extent they are not considered property losses. Business losses arising prior to the change of control may only be used to offset taxable income from the same or similar business. The US tax loss carry forwards include \$8,143 (2020 - \$10,252) of available losses to offset future taxable income.

18. CONTINGENCIES

- a) On December 30, 2016, pursuant to a purchase agreement between Titan Mining (US) Corporation (a wholly owned US subsidiary of the Company), Star Mountain Resources, Inc., Northern Zinc, LLC, and certain other parties (the "Purchase Agreement"), Titan (US) Corporation acquired from Northern Zinc 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Balmat Holdings Corp. St. Lawrence Zinc Company, LLC, which owned the Empire State Mine, was a wholly owned subsidiary of Balmat Holdings Corp.

On or about March 12, 2018, the Company received a letter from legal counsel to SGS Acquisition Company Limited ("SGS") dated March 9, 2018. The letter states that in 2016 SGS filed an action in the US District Court for the District of Colorado against certain parties including Star Mountain. The Company is not a named party

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

in that case. SGS alleges the Company (a) has obligations to SGS under mutual indemnification provisions to Star Mountain for the breach of any representations, warranties or breaches of covenants under the Purchase Agreement and (b) failed to conduct its due diligence in connection with the Purchase Agreement, which allegedly interfered with SGS's ability to recover from Star Mountain. SGS is not a party to the Purchase Agreement. SGS states that "the net economic benefits lost to SGS resulting from Star Mountain's acts, and by extension, the Company, amount to approximately \$28,300." The Company believes these claims are wholly without merit.

- b) The acquisition obligation owing to Star Mountain remains outstanding pending, among other things, the outcome of a claim brought against Star Mountain by Aviano Financial Group LLC ("Aviano"). The Company received notice on October 10, 2017 that Aviano, a creditor of Star Mountain, intended to amend a pre-existing action initially filed in February 2017 in Colorado against Star Mountain to collect debts owing by Star Mountain to Aviano aggregating approximately \$800. The amended action of Aviano against Star Mountain was filed in the state of Colorado on October 12, 2017, adding claims for damages and a claim to set aside the alleged conveyance of Empire State Mine by Star Mountain to the Company alleging that it was a fraudulent conveyance. In addition, the Aviano notice stated that it intends to file an analogous action in New York alleging fraudulent conveyance, naming Star Mountain and the Company as defendants. While subsequent claims were filed by Aviano against Star Mountain, as of the date hereof and despite several years passing since the date of both the sale of Balmat Holdings Corp. to the Company and the threat by Aviano no litigation has been commenced by Aviano against the Company. The Company believes that the claim of fraudulent conveyance alleged by Aviano is wholly without merit and will defend against any action by Aviano if commenced.

On or about February 21, 2018, Star Mountain filed a voluntary petition commencing a Chapter 11 bankruptcy in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Arizona. The filing of the bankruptcy case stayed the SGS and Aviano litigation against Star Mountain. The bankruptcy court has confirmed a Chapter 11 plan of liquidation in the bankruptcy proceedings, which went effective on July 8, 2019. The Chapter 11 plan provides for the appointment of a Plan Trustee to liquidate all of the remaining assets owned by Star Mountain, including causes of action owned by Star Mountain. The Chapter 11 plan indicates that the Plan Trustee will investigate, and may pursue, potential fraudulent conveyance claims against the Company. In August of 2019, the Plan Trustee sent a written demand to the Company to perform what the Plan Trustee asserts are the Company's remaining monetary obligations under the Purchase Agreement.

On November 19, 2019, the Plan Trustee filed a Complaint against the Company, Titan (US) Corporation, and certain former officers and directors of Star Mountain with the Arizona bankruptcy court. The Plan Trustee has filed a Second Amended Complaint (in response to motions to dismiss filed by the Company and Titan (US) Corporation). In his Second Amended Complaint, and as to the Company and Titan (US) Corporation, the Plan Trustee asserts: (a) a claim that the transaction under the Purchase Agreement should be avoided as a fraudulent conveyance as to Star Mountain under federal bankruptcy and state law; and (b) as purported alternative claims, that the Company and Titan (US) Corporation have breached their remaining payment obligations to Star Mountain related to the Purchase Agreement.

In March 2023, the Company and the Plan Trustee entered into a settlement agreement providing for, among other things, a one-time payment of \$5,900 to the Plan Trustee in full satisfaction and release of all claims asserted by the Plan Trustee in its Complaint, full satisfaction and release of the Company's promissory note owing to Star Mountain Resources Inc. in a remaining principal amount of \$1,025 and all interest thereon, and transfer of all ownership and other rights in the Plan Trustee's 2,968,900 Company common shares and all past dividends aggregating to C\$0.06 per share and future dividends thereon to the Company. The closing market price on March 17, 2023 was used to value the shares. The shares are anticipated to be cancelled and removed from equity by the Company upon receipt. The settlement remains subject to final approval by the

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Arizona Bankruptcy Court. The settlement provides that the Company's entry into, and court approval of, the settlement shall not be construed as an admission that the Company is liable to the Plan Trustee or that the Plan Trustee has suffered any damage.

- c) The Company is from time to time involved in various legal proceedings related to its business. Except in the above described proceedings, management does not believe that adverse decisions in any pending or threatened proceeding or that amounts that may be required to be paid by reason thereof will have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition or results of operations.

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Carrying amount versus fair value

Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial instruments, other than those whose carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value:

	December 31, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial liabilities				
Lease liabilities	\$ 192	\$ 127	\$ 685	\$ 606
Bank indebtedness	\$ 30,016	\$ 31,115	\$ 8,087	\$ 8,065
Equipment loans	\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 16	\$ 14
Loan from related party	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,609	\$ 26,040

Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, other current assets, other receivables, accounts payable, and dividends payable approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term maturities of these instruments, and the fair value of acquisition obligations approximate their carrying value as they are non-interest bearing. Trade receivables subject to provisional pricing and derivative asset are already carried at fair value.

Fair values of the Company's lease liabilities, bank indebtedness, equipment loans, and loan from related-party are determined by using discounted cash flow models that use discount rates that reflect the issuer's borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting period. The fair value of the derivative asset is determined using discounted cash flow models that incorporate commodity forward prices, credit risk adjustments and discount rates.

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (interest rate, yield curves), or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated observable market data or other means.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs

All financial instruments measured at fair value use Level 2 valuation techniques.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

There have been no transfers between fair value levels during the reporting period.

b) Derivatives

In August 2022, the Company entered into a Monthly Cash Settled LME Zinc Swap contract with National Bank of Canada for approximately 50% of the Company's zinc production for the period of August 2022 to December 2022 at a price of \$1.615 per pound of zinc.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recognized \$1,733 of realized gain on settlement of swaps, and \$473 of unrealized gains from changes in the fair value of open positions. This derivative asset shown in the statements of financial position at December 31, 2022 was received on January 02, 2023.

c) Risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt, lease liabilities and loan from related party. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to manage short-term cash flow and raise finance for the Company's capital expenditures. The Company's principal financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, restricted cash and other receivables that arise directly from its operations.

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The Company manages risks to minimize potential losses. The main objective of the Company's risk management process is to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the amount disclosed in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is minimized by placing the majority of these instruments with major Canadian financial institutions with strong investment-grade ratings as determined by a primary ratings agency.

Credit risk associated with trade receivables is managed by dealing with a reputable international metals trading company. The Company typically receives provisional payments of up to 90% of the value of each shipment within days after delivery. The Company assesses and monitors risk by performing an aging analysis of its trade receivables.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk by preparing an annual budget for approval by the Board of Directors and preparing cash flow and liquidity forecasts on, at minimum, a quarterly basis. The Company

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

maintains credit facilities and endeavours to maintain sufficient cash balances to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market factors. Market risk comprises three types of risk: price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

The Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices for zinc which it sells into global markets. The market price of zinc is a key driver of the Company's capacity to generate cash flow. The Company manages this risk through fixed price contracts when appropriate.

Management has estimated the impact on profit before tax for changes in zinc prices on the fair value of provisionally priced trade receivables. Based on the December 31, 2022 balance, and assuming all other variables remain constant, a 10% change in zinc prices would increase/decrease provisionally priced trade receivables and revenue by \$179.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is considered insignificant due to the low interest rates in the current economic environment and short-term nature of its holdings and as such the Company does not take any actions to manage interest rate risk.

The Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on certain long-term debt amounts as the payments will fluctuate during their term with changes in the interest rate. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. Approximately 81% of the Company's portfolio of loans and borrowings bear interest at variable rates. Based on the principal owing at December 31, 2022, and assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1% change in the SOFR rate would result in an increase/decrease of \$270 in the annual interest expense.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

The Company's currency risk primarily arises from financial instruments denominated in US dollars that are held at the parent company level, as the functional currency of the parent company is Canadian dollars. Conversely for the Company's subsidiaries whose functional currency is US dollars, currency risk primarily arises from financial instruments denominated in Canadian dollars that are held at the subsidiary company level. The Company does not consider the currency risk to be material to the future operations of the Company and, as such, does not have a hedging program or any other programs to manage currency risk.

TITAN MINING CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

20. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates one reportable segment, mineral production and exploration in the United States. The Company's non-current assets located in the United States total \$48,248 and those located in Canada total \$161.

21. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development and exploration of its mineral properties and pay dividends to its shareholders and to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital to an acceptable risk.

The capital structure of the Company currently consists of common shares and debt financing. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions, its expected funding requirements, and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company's funding requirements are based on cash forecasts. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt, new shares and/or consider strategic alliances. Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis.

22. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Non-cash investing and financing activities		
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to construction in progress	301	188
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to inventories	669	552
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to operating expenses	225	218
Proceeds on sale of equipment used to repay debt	-	25
Change in reclamation and remediation asset	(3,940)	1,216

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company entered into a fixed zinc pricing arrangement for approximately 30% of the Company's forecasted zinc production for an eleven-month period covering February 2023 to December 2023 at a price of \$1.55 per pound of zinc.

The Dividend that was declared on December 30th, 2022 was paid on January 13th, 2023.

On March 7, 2023 the Company declared a cash dividend of C\$0.01 per share payable on April 14, 2023 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 31, 2023.

The Company settled the Star Mountain litigation in March 2023, refer to note 18(b).